Personnel]— created in 2002 and providing access to over 1.5 million works5 

defended since 1987 — using the specific descriptor movimento [movement]. 

The search yielded 1,194 results6, comprising 322 theses and 872 

5 As of June 5, 2024, the website listed one million, five hundred and eighty-four thousand and 

fourteen theses and dissertations (1.584.014). 
6 The following filters were selected: “Áreas do conhecimento” (Knowledge Areas) (with the 

number of works per area in parentheses): Psycholinguística (1); Psycholinguística (2); Psicologia 

(129); Psicologia (962); Psicologia Cognitiva (Cognitive Psychology) (1);